HOUSE COMMITTEE ON CONSUMER

PROTECTION AND GOVERNMENT EFFICIENCY

March 19, 2013

1:00 PM

MEMBERS PRESENT:

MEMBER EXCUSED:

STAFF PRESENT:

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

Rep. Paul Holvey, Chair

Rep. John Lively, Vice-Chair

Rep. Dennis Richardson, Vice-Chair
Rep. Margaret Doherty

Rep. Mark Johnson

Rep. Alissa Keny-Guyer

Rep. Greg Smith

Rep. Jessica Vega Pederson

Rep. Kim Thatcher

Bob Estabrook, Committee Administrator
Samantha White, Committee Assistant

HB 2955 — Public Hearing
HB 3258 — Public Hearing
HB 3328 — Public Hearing
HB 3329 — Public Hearing
HB 3360 — Public Hearing
HB 2525 — Public Hearing
HB 3160 — Public Hearing

Hearing Room D

Recording Log

1:03:43 PM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Holvey

1:03:45 PM

1:04:19 PM
1:04:34 PM
1:04:36 PM
1:06:27 PM
1:06:42 PM
1:07:25 PM
1:07:30 PM
1:07:38 PM
1:08:02 PM
1:08:05 PM
1:08:07 PM

Chair Holvey

HB 2955 - Public Hearing

Chair Holvey

{Exhibit} 1: Rep. Chris Gorsek, House District 49

Chair Holvey
Rep. Johnson
Rep. Gorsek
Rep. Johnson
Rep. Gorsek
Chair Holvey
Rep. Gorsek
Chair Holvey
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1:08:45 PM
1:13:01 PM
1:13:04 PM
1:14:19 PM
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1:28:53 PM
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1:30:41 PM
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1:41:23 PM
1:41:26 PM
1:41:48 PM
1:42:22 PM
1:44:04 PM
1:44:05 PM

1:44:32 PM
1:44:33 PM
1:44:52 PM
1:49:59 PM
1:50:02 PM
1:53:52 PM
1:53:58 PM
1:54:12 PM
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1:57:13 PM
1:57:26 PM
1:59:04 PM
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Tricia Smith, Oregon School Employees Association
Drought

T. Smith

Chair Holvey

{Exhibit} 2: Cindy Drought, Oregon School Employees Association
Chair Holvey

Sarah Drescher, Oregon School Employees Association
Chair Holvey

Drescher

Chair Holvey

Rep. Doherty

Drought

Rep. Doherty

Chair Holvey

Drescher

T. Smith

Chair Holvey

{Exhibit} 3: Andy Boeger, Service Employees International Union
Chair Holvey

Boeger

Chair Holvey

Elana Guiney, American Federation of Labor and Congress of Industrial
Organizations

Chair Holvey

Brian Smith, Purchasing Manager, Multnomah County
Lori Sattenspiel, Oregon School Boards Association
Scott Winkels, League of Oregon Cities

Chair Holvey

Rep. Johnson

Winkels

Rep. Johnson

Chair Holvey

{Exhibit} 4: witness registration

HB 3258, HB 3328, HB 3329, and HB 3360 - Public Hearing
Chair Holvey

Rep. Chris Harker, House District 34

Chair Holvey

Rep. Harker

Chair Holvey

Rep. Vega Pederson

Chair Holvey

{Exhibit} 5: Rep. Jessica Vega Pederson, House District 47
Chair Holvey

Rep. Smith

Chair Holvey
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1:59:49 PM
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2:14:40 PM
2:14:41 PM
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2:14:47 PM
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2:15:00 PM
2:15:25 PM
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2:19:48 PM
2:19:52 PM

2:25:16 PM
2:25:20 PM
2:27:36 PM
2:27:39 PM
2:28:01 PM
2:28:59 PM
2:29:36 PM
2:30:20 PM
2:30:23 PM
2:30:44 PM
2:31:06 PM
2:31:07 PM
2:31:28 PM
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2:32:16 PM
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Rep. Harker

Rep. Vega Pederson

Chair Holvey

{Exhibit} 6-9: Michael Jordan, Director and Chief Operating Officer,
Oregon Department of Administrative Services

Chair Holvey

Vice-Chair Richardson

Chair Holvey

{Exhibit} 10: Noel Magee, Application Development Team Lead, Oregon
Department of Fish and Wildlife

Chair Holvey

{Exhibit} 11: Stacy Cowan, Service Employees International Union
Chair Holvey

Cowan

Chair Holvey

Jim Craven, TechAmerica

Chair Holvey

{Exhibit} 12: witness registration

{Exhibit} 13: witness registration

{Exhibit} 14: witness registration

{Exhibit} 15: witness registration

HB 3160 and HB 2525 - Public Hearing

Chair Holvey

Bob Estabrook, Committee Administrator

Chair Holvey

John Mangan, Regional Vice President, American Council of Life Insurers
Chair Holvey

{Exhibit} 16-17: Justin Delaney, Vice President and Associate Counsel,
The Standard

Chair Holvey

Larry Frank, Vice President and Associate Counsel, The Standard
Chair Holvey

Vice-Chair Richardson

Delaney

Vice-Chair Richardson

Delaney

Chair Holvey

Rep. Johnson

Delaney

Chair Holvey

Rep. Keny-Guyer

Frank

Rep. Keny-Guyer

Chair Holvey

Rep. Keny-Guyer
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Delaney

Rep. Keny-Guyer

Delaney

Chair Holvey

Rep. Doherty

Delaney

Rep. Doherty

Delaney

Chair Holvey

Rep. Smith

Chair Holvey

Rep. Smith

Mangan

Chair Holvey

Rep. Doherty

Mangan

Rep. Doherty

Mangan

Chair Holvey

Keith Dubanevich, attorney, Portland, Oregon

Chair Holvey

Dubanevich

Chair Holvey

Vice-Chair Richardson

Dubanevich

Chair Holvey

Vice-Chair Richardson

Dubanevich

Vice-Chair Richardson

Dubanevich

Chair Holvey

{Exhibit} 18: witness registration

{Exhibit} 19: witness registration

The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public
testimony:

{Exhibit} 20-21: J.L. Wilson, Associated Oregon Industries
{Exhibit} 22: Donna Cohen, resident, Portland, Oregon
{Exhibit} 23-24: Lisa McHenry, resident, Happy Valley, Oregon
Meeting Adjourned by Chair Holvey

Exhibit Summary

1:04:36 PM
1:14:23 PM
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{Exhibit} 1: HB 2955, written testimony, Rep. Gorsek, 1 p
{Exhibit} 2: HB 2955, written testimony, Cindy Drought, 22 pp
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{Exhibit} 3:
{Exhibit} 4:
{Exhibit} 5:
{Exhibit} 6:

HB 2955, written testimony, Andy Boeger, 1 p

HB 2955, witness registration, staff, 1 p

HB 3360, proposed amendments, Rep. Vega Pederson, 1 p
HB 3258, report, “State of Oregon Administrative Baseline:

Cross-functional Summary of Results”, Michael Jordan, 32 pp

{Exhibit} 7:

HB 3328, report, “State of Oregon Administrative Baseline:

Cross-functional Summary of Results”, Michael Jordan, 32 pp

{Exhibit} 8:

HB 3329, report, “State of Oregon Administrative Baseline:

Cross-functional Summary of Results”, Michael Jordan, 32 pp

{Exhibit} 9:

HB 3360, report, “State of Oregon Administrative Baseline:

Cross-functional Summary of Results”, Michael Jordan, 32 pp

{Exhibit} 10

{Exhibit} 11:

pp

{Exhibit} 12:
{Exhibit} 13
{Exhibit} 14:
{Exhibit} 15:
{Exhibit} 16:
{Exhibit} 17:
{Exhibit} 18:
{Exhibit} 19:
{Exhibit} 20:
{Exhibit} 21
{Exhibit} 22:
{Exhibit} 23:
{Exhibit} 24

: HB 3360, written testimony, Noel Magee, 2 pp
HB 3360, written testimony of Gary Weeks, Stacy Cowan, 2

HB 3258, witness registration, staff, 1 p

HB 3328, witness registration, staff, 1 p

HB 3329, witness registration, staff, 1 p

HB 3360, witness registration, staff, 1 p

HB 3160, written testimony, Justin Delaney, 1 p
HB 2525, written testimony, Justin Delaney, 1 p
HB 2525, witness registration, staff, 1 p

HB 3160, witness registration, staff, 1 p

HB 2525, written testimony, J.L. Wilson, 1 p

HB 3160, written testimony, J.L. Wilson, 1 p

HB 3160, written testimony, Donna Cohen, 1 p
HB 2525, written testimony, Lisa McHenry, 3 pp
HB 3160, written testimony, Lisa McHenry, 3 pp



